recorded both as an accounts receivable and deferred revenue (note 16).

Subsequent to year end, in July 2022, the B.C. Society requested and received $248,700 of the
restricted donation from the National Office.

14

CANADIAN PARKS AND WILDERNESS SOCIETY - BRITISH COLUMBIA
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended March 31, 2022

16. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

Marketable securities as at March 31, 2021 have been restated at fair market value.

The effect of the restatement as at March 31, 2021 is an increase in marketable securities and
unrealized gain on investments of $113,287 and an increase in opening net assets of $113,287
for the year ended March 31, 2022. Opening net assets as at April 1, 2020 decreased by $50,628.

Due from National Office and deferred revenue at March 31, 2021 have been restated to reflect a
donation received in 2017 and held for the benefit of the B.C. Society which had previously not
been recorded (note 15).

The effect of the restatement as at March 31, 2021 is an increase in Due from National Office and
deferred revenue of $600,000. There is no impact to opening net assets as at April 1, 2020.

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

As at March 31, 2021
Statement of Financial Position

Marketable securities $ 319,481 $ 62,659 $ 382,140
Due from National Office - 600,000 600,000
Deferred revenue (584,179) (600,000) (1,184,179)
Net assets - internally restricted (330,090) (62,659) (392,749)

Statement of Operations
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments - 113,287 113,287
Excess of revenues over expenses for year 13,200 113,287 126,487

Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Net assets - internally restricted, beginning of
year (321,210) 50,628 (270,582)
Excess of revenues over expenses for year 13,200 113,287 126,487
Net assets - internally restricted, end of year (330,090) (62,659) (392,749)

As at April 1, 2020
Statement of Financial Position

Marketable securities 319,078 (50,628) 268,450
Due from National Office - 600,000 600,000
Deferred revenue (519,434) (600,000) (1,119,434)
Net assets - internally restricted (321,210) 50,628 (270,582)

Statement of Operations
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments - (50,628) (50,628)
Excess of revenues over expenses for year 108,644 (50,628) 58,016

Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Excess of revenues over expenses for year 108,644 (50,628) 58,016
Net assets - internally restricted, end of year (321,210) 50,628 (270,582)

15

CANADIAN PARKS AND WILDERNESS SOCIETY - BRITISH COLUMBIA
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended March 31, 2022

17. COVID-19

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization categorized COVID-19 as a pandemic. This
resulted in economic effects on global markets due to the ongoing disruption in supply chains, and
measures being introduced at various levels of government to curtail the spread of the virus (such
as travel restrictions, closures of non-essential municipal and private operations, imposition of
quarantines and social distancing).

The Society adapted its operations to mitigate the financial impact of COVID-19; however, the